Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)

   Year ended December 31

 2015 2014 2013

 NIS million NIS million NIS million

Cash flows used in financing activities

Issue of debentures and receipt of loans   1,010 1,446  1,364

Repayment of debentures and loans  (2,192) (1,149) (1,120)

Dividends paid  (1,777) (2,069) (2,830)

Interest paid  (494) (431) (453)

Increase in the rate of holding in a subsidiary   - - (50)

Payment to Eurocom DBS for acquisition of shares and

DBS loan

 (680) - -

Miscellaneous   5 3  (2)

Net cash used for financing activities  (4,128) (2,200) (3,091)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents, net  (105) 50 144

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1   660 610 466

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year   555 660 610

Press Release

BEZEQ GROUP REPORTS FULL YEAR 2015 FINANCIAL RESULTS   PAGE | 25

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp., Limited

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statements

 Year ended December 31, 2015

Prior to the
pro forma

event

Adjustments
for pro forma

information
Pro forma

information
 NIS million NIS million NIS million

 Revenues   9,985  434  10,419

Costs of activity

General and operating expenses   3,869  230  4,099

Salaries   1,957  69  2,026

Depreciation and amortization   1,684  83  1,767

Other operating income, net  (95)  12 (83)

   7,415  394  7,809

Operating profit   2,570  40  2,610

Financing expenses (income)

Financing expenses   376  140  516

Financing income  (113) (97) (210)

Financing expenses, net   263  43  306

Profit after financing expenses, net   2,307 (3)  2,304

Share in profits (losses) of equity-accounted
investees   12 (17) (5)

Profit before income tax   2,319 (20)  2,299

Income tax   598  4  602

Profit for the year   1,721 (24)  1,697

Earnings per share (NIS)

Basic earnings per share  0.63 (0.01) 0.62

Diluted earnings per share  0.62 (0.01) 0.61

Press Release

BEZEQ GROUP REPORTS FULL YEAR 2015 FINANCIAL RESULTS   PAGE | 26

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp., Limited

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statements (Continued)

 Year ended December 31, 2014

Prior to the
pro forma

event

Adjustments
for pro forma

information
Pro forma

information
 NIS million NIS million NIS million

 Revenues   9,055  1,710  10,765

Costs of activity

General and operating expenses   3,366  872  4,238

Salaries   1,768  267  2,035

Depreciation and amortization   1,281  484  1,765

Other operating income, net   (586)  1 (585)

   5,829  1,624  7,453

Operating profit   3,226  86  3,312

Financing expenses (income)

Financing expenses   486  98  584

Financing income  (356)  188 (168)

Financing expenses, net   130  286  416

Profit after financing expenses, net   3,096 (200)  2,896

Share in losses of equity-accounted
investees  (170)  165 (5)

Profit before income tax   2,926 (35)  2,891

Income tax   815 (47)  768

Profit for the year   2,111  12  2,123

Earnings per share (NIS)

Basic earnings per share  0.77 0.01 0.78

Diluted earnings per share  0.77 - 0.77

		2016-03-17T07:30:04+0000
	Not specified